TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBCORE IP, INC.		02/17/2012	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBCORE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	8821 Washington Church Road	
City:	Miamisburg	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45342	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2659108	TYCOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)253-8601 Phone: 330-535-5711 Email: iplaw@brouse.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Heather M. Barnes Address Line 1: 388 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311-4407

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25399.54716
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather M. Bames
Signature:	/Heather M. Barnes/

REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0221

TRADEMARK

Date:	02/17/2012
Total Attachments: 6 source=Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page5.tif source=Confirmatory Assignment#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004719 FRAME: 0222

Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment

This CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Confirmatory Assignment") is made effective as of the 17th day of February, 2012 between WEBCORE IP, INC., an Ohio Corporation ("WIP") and WEBCORE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("LLC").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, WIP and LLC executed an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement on September 30, 2010 and a First Amendment to Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (collectively, "Prior Assignment") on November 9, 2010, whereby certain intellectual property assets were assigned from WIP to LLC; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to execute this Confirmatory Assignment for purposes of recording the transfer of the intellectual property assets with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual promises contained in this Confirmatory Assignment, WIP and LLC agree as follows:

1. Confirmation of Assignment:

- A. Patents. WIP does hereby acknowledge and confirm the Prior Assignment and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto LLC, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all patents, including all patents set forth on Exhibit A ("Patents"), and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country. WIP hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to LLC or its successors and assigns.
- B. <u>Trademarks</u>. WIP does hereby acknowledge and confirm the Prior Assignment and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto LLC, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Exhibit B ("Trademarks"), including all federal, state, and common law rights in said Trademarks, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said Trademarks.
- C. <u>Infringement Actions</u>. WIP does hereby acknowledge and confirm the Prior Assignment and does hereby sell assign and transfer unto LLC, its successors and assigns, any and all rights to sue and collect damages for infringement whether occurring

1

before or after the effective date above for infringement of any of the Patents and Trademarks.

2. Duty of Cooperation

WIP further agrees to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, improvement, extension, reissue, and other patent applications in this or any foreign country relating to the Patents and to sign all other lawful papers relating to the Patents and Trademarks and to perform all other lawful acts without further consideration, which LLC may deem necessary or desirable to make this Assignment fully effective including by way of example, but not of limitation, the following acts:

- A. prompt execution of all lawful oaths, affidavits, and/or supplemental oaths required or deemed advisable by LLC to further the prosecution of any application or applications for the Patents and Trademarks relating to the subject matter of this Confirmatory Assignment; and
- B. good faith cooperation in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and the giving of testimony in interference, opposition, nullification, or infringement proceedings involving the Patents and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WIP and LLC have signed this Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment through its duly authorized representative, as of the date first written above.

WEBCORE, IP, INC.
Name: Robin Banerjee
Title: President & Acting Chief Executive Officer ** EMILY D. MORRIS Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires
State of
County of Montagement)
On this 17th day of Clauay, 2012, before me personally appeared Robin
Banerjee, President & Acting Chief Executive Officer of WEBCORE IP, INC.,
personally known, and known to me to be the person(s) who signed the foregoing
Confirmatory Assignment, and acknowledge the signing of same as his free act and deed.
Emily D. Morris Signature, 2/17, 2012 Notary Public (Print Name) Signature Date
Tionary I notice (1 line 1 value)

WEBCORE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Pain Danya
Name: Robin Banerjee
Title: President & Acting Chief Executive Officer
EMILY D. MORRIS
State of () MO) My Commission Expires
SS: January 31, 2016
County of Minigorny) SS: January 31, 2016
On this 17th day of FLDIUUVY, 2012, before me personally appeared Robin
Banerjee, President & Acting Chief Executive Officer of WEBCORE TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC, personally known, and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing
Confirmatory Assignment, and acknowledge the signing of same as his free act and deed.
Emily D. Morris. ENJ D. Maj, , 2/17. ,2012
Notary Public (Print Name) Signature Date